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STATE OF LOUISIANA

TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT

Management’s Discussion & Analysis

June 30, 2023

Basic Financial Statements

The basic financial statements present information for the District as a whole, in a format designed to make the statements
easier for the reader to understand. The statements in this section include the Statement of Net Assets and the Statement

of Activities.

The Statement of Net Position presents the assets and liabilities separately. The difference between total assets and total
liabilities is net position and may provide a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the District improving or

deteriorating.

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the District’s assets changed as a result of current year
operations. Regardless of when cash is affected, all changes in net position are reported when the underlying transactions

occur. As a result, there are transactions included that will not affect cash until future fiscal periods.

Financial Analysis of the Entity

Statement of Net Position
As of June 30

Current and other assets S

Capital assets, net

Total Assets

Deferred outflows related to pensions & OPEB

Total assets & deferred outflows S

Other current liabilities

Compensated absences payable

Other post-employment benefits payable
Net pension liability

Total liabilities

Deferred inflows related to pensions & OPEB

Net position:
Invested in capital assets, net of debt
Restricted - employee escrow

Unrestricted

Total Net Position

Total liabilities, deferred inflows, & net position S

2023 2022
13,026,714 S 9,678,357
9,949,233 8,697,985
22,975,947 18,376,342
1,238,697 802,833
24,214,644 S 19,179,175
305,221 155,098
113,680 150,217
1,822,404 9,746,180
5,059,206 3,647,430
7,300,511 13,698,925
8,848,176 2,562,005
9,949,233 8,657,985
77,913 107,827
(1,961,189) (5,887,567)
8,065,957 2,918,245
24,214,644 S 19,179,175

Unrestricted net position are those assets that do not have any limitations on how any of the amounts may be spent.



STATE OF LOUISIANA
TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT
Management’s Discussion & Analysis

June 30, 2023

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30,

2023 2022
Expenses S (4,765,726) S (4,495,801)
Capital Grants 2,932,189 2,653,355
Operating loss (51,833,537) ($1,842,446)
General revenues 6,981,249 6,483,395
Net increase net assets S 5,147,712 S 4,640,949

The District’s general revenues increased $497,854 or 7.68%. The total cost of all programs and services increased
$269,925 or 6.00%.

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

Capital Assets
At the end of 2023, the District had $9,949,233 invested in capital assets which primarily consists of land and
infrastructure, equipment and vehicles. This amount represents a net increase of $1,251,248 or 4.39% over the last year.

Debt

The District has obligations for compensated absences of $113,680. The obligations decreased from $150,217 for a
decrease of $36,537 or 24.32%.

The District has obligations for other post-employment retirement benefits of $1,822,404. The obligations decreased
from $9,746,180 for a decrease of $7,923,776.

The District has obligations under pensions of $5,059,206. This obligation was recorded in accordance with GASB No. 68,
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions.

The District had no bonds and notes outstanding at June 30, 2023.

Variations Between Actual and Budget Amounts

Revenues were $47,206 over budget and expenditures were $1,213,796 under budget. The variance in revenues is due
to greater than expected investment earnings. The variance in expenditures is due to the capital outlay.



STATE OF LOUISIANA
TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT
Management’s Discussion & Analysis

June 30, 2023

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget

The District’s officials considered the following factors and indicators when setting next year’s budget:

e Advalorem taxes
® |nterestincome
s Intergovernmental revenues (state and local grants)

The management of the District does not expect any significant changes in next year’s results compared to the current
year.

Contacting the District’s Management

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors and creditors with a general
overview of the District’s finances and to show the District’s accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions
about this report or need additional financial information, contact Brandon Waggoner, Executive Director, Post Office Box
68, Rayville, Louisiana 71269.



State of Louisiana
Tensas Basin Levee District
Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2023

ASSETS:
Current Assets
Cash & Cash Equivalents
Investments
Accounts Receivable
Restricted Cash
Total Current Assets
Noncurrent Assets
Capital Assets (Net)
Total Noncurrent Assets
Deferred Outflows of Resources
Deferred Outflows Related to Pension Liability
Deferred Outflows Related to OPEB Liability
Total Deferred Outflows

TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION:
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable and Accruals
Estimated Claims Payable - Self Insurance
Total Current Liabilities
Noncurrent Liabilities
Compensated Absences Payable
OPEB Liability
Net Pension Liability
Total Noncurrent Liabilities

Total Liabilities
Deferred Inflows of Resources
Deferred Inflows Related to Pension Liability
Deferred Inflows Related to OPEB Liability
Total Deferred Inflows

Net Position
Invested in Capital Assets
Restricted - Employee Escrow
Unrestricted
Total Net Position

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND NET POSITION

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

$

9,858,938
2,836,156
253,707
77,913

13,026,714

9,949,233

9,949,233

1,238,697

1,238,697

24,214,644

204,204
101,017

305,221

113,680
1,822,404
5,059,206

6,995,290

7,300,511

8,848,176

8,848,176

9,949,233
77,913
(1,961,189)

8,065,957

24,214,644

Exhibit A
Page 7



Activities
Governmental Activities
General Government

Total General Government S

State of Louisiana
Tensas Basin Levee District
Statement of Activities
June 30, 2023

Operating and
Capital Grants and

Exhibit B
Page 8

Revenue and
Changes in Net
Assets

Expenses Contributions
S 4,765,726 S 2,932,189
4,765,726 S 2,932,189

$

(1,833,537)

(1,833,537)

General Revenues:

Property Taxes

State Revenue Sharing

Roylaties, Leases, Land and Timber Sales
Investment Earnings (Loss)
Miscellaneous

Gain on Sale of Assets

Total General Revenues

Change in Net Assets

Net Position at Beginning of Year

Net Position at End of Year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

6,453,927
72,441
221,408
116,580
31,661
85,232

6,981,249

5,147,712

2,918,245

8,065,957




State of Louisiana
Tensas Basin Levee District
Balance Sheet-Governmental Fund
June 30, 2023

ASSETS:
Cash & Cash Equivalents S 9,858,938
Investments 2,836,156
Accounts Receivable 253,707
Restricted Cash 77,913
Total Current Assets S 13,026,714
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE:
Liabilities
Accounts Payable and Accruals S 204,204
Estimated Claims Payable - Self Insurance 101,017
Total Liabilities 305,221
Fund Balance-
Restricted 77,913
Unrestricted - Assigned 10,044
Unassigned 12,633,536
Total Fund Balance 12,721,493
Total Liabilities & Fund Balance S 13,026,714

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

Exhibit C
Page 9



State of Louisiana Exhibit D
Tensas Basin Levee District Page 10
Reconciliation of the Governmental Fund
Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Total Fund Balance for Governmental Funds S 12,721,493

Total Net Assets reported for Governmental Activities
in the Statement of Net Assets are different because:

Capital Assets used in Governmental Activities are not

financial resources and therefore, are not reported

in the funds. The net capital assets less the current year

capital outlay is added back. 9,949,233

Long-term liabilities, including compensated absences payable,

net pension liability, and the OPEB liability,

are not due and payable in the current period and therefore

are not reported in the fund liabilities. (14,604,769)

Total Net Position of Governmental Activities S 8,065,957

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.



State of Louisiana Exhibit E
Tensas Basin Levee District Page 11
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and
Changes in Fund Balance-Governmental Fund
June 30, 2023

REVENUES:
Taxes S 6,453,927
State Revenue Sharing 72,441
Operating and Capital Grants 2,932,189
Roylaties, Leases, Land and Timber Sales 221,408
Investment Earnings (Loss) 116,580
Other 31,661
Gain on Sale of Assets 85,232

Total Revenues 9,913,438

EXPENDITURES:

General Government 4,970,625
Capital Outlay 1,744,579

Total Expenditures 6,715,204
Excess of Revenues over Expenditures 3,198,234
Fund Balance-Beginning of Year 9,523,259
Fund Balance-End of Year S 12,721,493

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.



State of Louisiana Exhibit F
Tensas Basin Levee District Page 12
Reconciliation of Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and
Changes in Fund Balance of the Governmental Fund to the Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Net Change in Fund Balance-Total Governmental Fund S 3,198,234

The Change in Net Assets reported for Governmental Activities
in the Statement of Activities is different because:

Governmental Funds report Capital Outlays as expenditures.

However, in the Statement of Activities, the cost of these

assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as

depreciation expense. The cost of capital assets recorded

in the current period is 1,744,579

Depreciation expense on capital assets is reported in the

Governmental-wide financial statements, but does not

require the use of current financial resources and is not

reported in the Fund Financial Statements. Current year

depreciation expense is (493,331)

Governmental Funds report current year employer

contributions to the state retirement system as an expense.

However, in the Statement of Activities, current year

employer contributions are included in the pension expense. (125,318)

Change in the OPEB liability is recorded on the Statement

of Activities but does not get reported in the Governmental

Funds. 787,011
Accrued Compensated Absences do not require the use of

current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported

as expenditures in governmental funds. 36,537

Change in Net Assets of Governmental Activities S 5,147,712

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.



STATE OF LOUISIANA
TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a.

Introduction

The Tensas Basin Levee District (the District) is a component unit of the State of Louisiana created by Act
26, Section | of the 1884 General Assembly (Legislature) of the State of Louisiana and later redefined by
Act 59, Section | of the 1886 General Assembly for the purpose constructing, maintaining and protecting
the levee systems within its designated jurisdiction. The District includes all or a portion of the following
parishes: Caldwell, Catahoula, Franklin, LaSalle, Morehouse, Ouachita, Richland and West Carroll. The
District primarily provides flood protection for those areas contained within the District. The Board of
Commissioners administers the operation and responsibilities of the District in accordance with the
provisions of Louisiana statutes. The eleven members of the Board of Commissioners are appointed by
the Governor of the State of Louisiana.

Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of
activities) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the District. For the most part,
interfund activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which normally are
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type
activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expense of a given function or
segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a
specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who
purchase, use or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or
segment and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital
requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among
program revenues are reported instead as general revenues.

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Basis Presentation

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the current financial resources
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as
they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For
this purpose, the district considers revenues to be available only if they are collected within 60 days of
the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as
under accrual accounting. However, debt services expenditures, as well as expenditures related to
compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due.
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STATE OF LOUISIANA
TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

Property taxes, royalties, and interest associated with the current fiscal year are all considered to be
susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. All other
revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the District.

Funds are used by the District to report on its financial position and the results of its operations. Fund
accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid financial management by segregating
transactions related to certain government functions or activities. A fund is a separate accounting entity
with a self-balancing set of accounts. The District has a General Fund only which is classified as a
governmental fund type. The District has no proprietary or other fund types.

Governmental funds focus on the sources, uses, and balances of current financial resources. Expendable
assets are assigned to governmental funds according to the purpose for which they may be used. Current
liabilities are assigned to the fund from which they will be paid. The difference between governmental
fund’s assets and liabilities is reported as fund balance. In general, fund balance represents the
accumulated expendable resources which may be used to finance future period programs or operations
of the District.

GASB Codification Section 2100 establishes criteria for determining the governmental reporting entity and
its component units. Component units are defined as legally separate organizations for which the elected
officials of a primary government are financially accountable. The criteria used in determining whether
financial accountability exists include the appointment of a voting majority of an organization’s governing
board, the ability of the primary government to impose its will on that organization or whether there is a
potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits or burdens to the primary government.
Fiscal dependency may also play a part in determining financial accountability. In addition, a component
unit can be another organization for which the nature and significance of its relationship with a primary
government is such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity’s financial statements to be
misleading or incomplete.

In addition, it has been determined that the District is a component unit of the State of Louisiana for
financial reporting-purposes. Annually, the State of Louisiana (the primary government) issues general-
purpose financial statements, which include the activity contained in the accompanying financial
statements.

Assets, Liabilities, and Net Position

Deposits with Financial Institutions

For reporting purposes, cash and cash equivalents includes amounts in savings, demand deposits, time
deposits, and certificates of deposit. Under state law, the District may deposit funds within a fiscal agent
bank selected and designated by the Interim Emergency Board. Further, the District may invest in time
certificates of deposit of state banks organized under the laws of Louisiana, national banks having their
principle office in the State of Louisiana, in savings accounts or shares of savings and loan associations and
savings banks and in share accounts and share certificate accounts of federally or state-chartered credit
unions.

14



STATE OF LOUISIANA
TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

Receivables and Bad Debts

All receivables are reported at their gross value and, when appropriate, are reduced by the estimated
portion that is expected to be uncollectable. Uncollectable accounts receivable are recognized as bad
debts through the establishment of an allowance account at the time information becomes available that
would indicate the particular receivable is uncollectible.

Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include property, plant, and equipment, are included on the Statement of Net Assets
and are capitalized at cost. Depreciation of all exhaustible fixed assets used by the entity is charged as an
expense against operations. Accumulated depreciation is reported on the Statement of Net Assets.
Donated assets are recorded as capital assets at their estimated fair market value at the date of donation.
Expenditures for maintenance, repairs and minor renewals are charged to earnings as incurred.

No salvage value is taken into consideration for depreciation purposes. All capital assets, other than land,
are depreciated for financial reporting purposes using the straight-line method over the following useful
lives of the asset:

Description Years
Buildings and building improvements 10
Vehicles 5
Equipment 10
Land Improvements 40

Inventories

Inventories of the District are recorded at cost and recognized as expenditures when purchased.
Compensated Absences

The District has the following policy on annual and sick leave:

Employees earn and accumulate annual and sick leave at various rates depending on their years of service.
The amount of annual and sick leave that may be accumulated by each employee is unlimited. Upon
termination, employees or their heirs are compensated for up to 300 hours of unused annual leave at the

employee’s hourly rate of pay at the time of termination. Upon retirement, unused annual leave in excess
of 300 hours plus unused sick leave is used to compute retirement benefits.

15



STATE OF LOUISIANA
TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

The cost of leave privileges, computed in accordance with GASB Codification Section C60, is recognized as
current year expenditure in the fund when leave is actually taken. The government-wide financial
statements present the cost of accumulated sick leave as a liability. There is no liability for unpaid
accumulated sick leave since the District does not have a policy to pay this amount when employees
separate from service.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ
from those estimates.

Fund Equity

Beginning with fiscal year 2011, the District implemented GASB Statements No. 54, “Fund Balance
Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions.” This Statement provides more clearly defined fund
balance categories to make the nature and extent of the constraints placed on a government’s fund
balances more transparent. The following classifications describe the relative strength of the spending
constraints:

s Non-spendable fund balance-amounts that are not in non-spendable form (such as inventory) or
are required to be maintained intact.

e Restricted fund balance-amounts constrained to specific purpose by their providers (such as
grantors, bondholders, and higher levels of government), through constitutional provisions, or by
enabling legislation.

e Committed fund balance-amounts constrained to specific purposes by the District itself, using its
highest level of decision-making autharity (i.e., Board of Directors). To be reported as committed,
amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the District takes the same highest-level
action to remove or change the constraint.

e Assigned fund balance-amounts the District intends to use for a specific purpose. Intent is
expressed by the Board of Directors.

e Unassigned fund Balance-amounts that are available for any purpose. Positive amounts are
reported only in the general fund.

Beginning fund balances for the District’s governmental funds have been restated to reflect the above
classifications.

The Board of Directors establishes (and modifies or rescinds) fund balance commitments by passage
of an ordinance or resolution. This is typically done through adoption and amendment of the budget.
A fund balance commitment is further indicated in the budget document as a designation or
commitment of the fund (such as for special incentives). Assigned fund balance is established by the
Board of Directors through adoption or amendment of the budget as intended for specific purpose
(such as the purchase of fixed assets, construction, debt service, or for other purposes).

16
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STATE OF LOUISIANA

TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

Deposits with Financial Institutions

Deposits in bank accounts are stated at cost, which approximates market. Under state law these deposits must
be secured by federal deposit insurance or the pledge of securities owned by the fiscal agent bank. As of lune 30,

2023, the District had no deposits that were uninsured and uncollateralized.

The Deposits at June 30, 2023 consist of the following:

Book balance of bank accounts

Deposits in bank accounts per bank

S 9,936,851
$ 10,020,979

The following is a breakdown by banking institution and amount of the “Deposits in bank accounts per bank”

balances shown above:

Banking Institution

Caldwell Bank and Trust Company

Capital Assets

Amount
S 10,020,979

The following is a summary of changes in the general fixed assets account group during the period from July 1,

2022 to June 30, 2023:

Balance Balance
July 1,2022 Additions Deletions June 30, 2023

Capital Assets, not being depreciated:

tand ) 1,309,599 S 75,667 S - S 1,385,266

Construction in Progress 180,685 1,469,483 (100,201) 1,549,967
Capital Assets, being depreciated:

Infrastructure 5,885,921 100,201 - 5,986,122

Building 1,265,430 - (2,387) 1,263,043

Machinery and equipment 5,695,811 201,909 (275,258) 5,622,462

Total capital assets 12,847,162 302,110 (277,645) 12,871,627
Less: accumulated depreciation

Infrastructure (456,898) (151,969) - (608,867)

Building (834,998) (22,758) 1,909 (855,847)

Machinery and equipment (4,347,565) (318,604) 273,256 (4,392,913)

Total capital assets (5,639,461) (493,331) 275,165 (5,857,627)

Capital Assets, Net S 8,697,985 S 1,353,929 ) (102,681) S 9,949,233

Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2023 was $493,331.
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STATE OF LOUISIANA
TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

(5) Restricted Assets

At June 30, 2023, restricted assets consist of $77,913 in bank deposits which are held in escrow to pay current
and future health insurance claims for employees.

(6) Accounts Receivable

The following is a summary of accounts receivable:

Class of receivable

Ad valorem taxes S 5,351
Royalties and leases 2,612
Interest 22,772
Intergovernmental 222,972

Miscellaneous -
S 253,707

(7) Current Liabilities
Current liabilities at June 30, 2023 were as follows:
Future
Vendors Contractors Health Claims Total
Current liabilities S 204,204 S - S 101,017 S 305,221

(8) Compensated Absences

At June 30, 2023, employees of the District had accumulated $113,680, in annual leave benefits, which were
computed in accordance with GASB Codification Section C 60. The following is a summary of the changes in
accumulated leave benefits for the year ended June 30, 2023:

Compensated absences payable, beginning of year S 150,217
Additions 20,164
Reductions (56,701)
Compensated absences payable, end of year S 113,680
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STATE OF LOUISIANA
TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

As an alternative to the basic retirement benefits, a member may elect to receive their retirement throughout their life,
with certain benefits being paid to their designated beneficiary after their death.

Act 992 of the 2010 Louisiana Regular Legislative Session, changed the benefit structure for LASERS members hired on or
after January 1, 2011. This resulted in three new plans: regular, hazardous duty, and judges. The new regular plan includes
regular members and those members who were formerly eligible to participate in specialty plans, excluding hazardous
duty and judges. Regular members and judges are eligible to retire at age 60 after five years of creditable service and,
may also retire at any age, with a reduced benefit, after 20 years of creditable service. Hazardous duty members are
eligible to retire with twelve years of creditable service at age 55, 25 years of creditable service at any age or with a
reduced benefit after 20 years of creditable service. Average compensation will be based on the member’s average annual
earned compensation for the highest 60 consecutive months of employment for all three new plans. Members in the
regular plan will receive a 2.5% accrual rate, hazardous duty plan a 3.33% accrual rate, and judges a 3.5% accrual rate.
The extra 1.0% accrual rate for each year of service for court officers, the governor, lieutenant governor, legislators, House
clerk, sergeants at arms, or Senate secretary, employed after January 1, 2011, was eliminated by Act 992. Specialty plan
and regular members hired prior to January 1, 2011, who are hazardous duty employees, have the option to transition to
the new hazardous duty plan.

Act 226 of the 2014 Louisiana Regular Legislative Session established new retirement eligibility for members of LASERS
hired on or after July 1, 2015, excluding hazardous duty plan members. Regular members and judges under the new plan
are eligible to retire at age 62 after five years of creditable service and, may also retire at any age, with a reduced benefit,
after 20 years of creditable service. Average compensation will be based on the member’s average annual earned
compensation for the highest 60 consecutive months of employment. Members in the regular plan will receive a 2.5%
accrual rate, and judges a 3.5% accrual rate, with the extra 1.0% accrual rate based on all years of service as a judge.

Members of the Harbor Police Retirement System who were members prior to July 1, 2014, may retire after 25 years of
creditable service at any age, 12 years of creditable service at age 55, 20 years of creditable service at age 45, and 10 years
of creditable service at age 60. Average compensation for the plan is the member's average annual earned compensation
for the highest 36 consecutive months of employment, with a 3.33% accrual rate.

A member leaving employment before attaining minimum retirement age, but after completing certain minimum service
requirements, becomes eligible for a benefit provided the member lives to the minimum service retirement age, and does
not withdraw their accumulated contributions. The minimum service requirement for benefits varies depending upon the
member's employer and service classification.

2. Deferred Retirement Benefits

The State Legislature authorized LASERS to establish a Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP). When a member enters
DROP, their status changes from active member to retiree even though they continue to work and draw their salary for a
period of up to three years. The election is irrevocable once participation begins. During DROP participation, accumulated
retirement benefits that would have been paid to each retiree are separately tracked. For members who entered DROP
prior to January 1, 2004, interest at a rate of one-half percent less than the System's realized return on its portfolio (not
to be less than zero) will be credited to the retiree after participation ends. At that time, the member must choose among
available alternatives for the distribution of benefits that have accumulated in the DROP account. Members who enter
DROP on or after January 1, 2004, are required to participate in LASERS Self-Directed Plan (SDP) which is administered by
a third-party provider. The SDP allows DROP participants to choose from a menu of investment options for the allocation
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STATE OF LOUISIANA
TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

at the time of death, or a minimum of 20 years of service credit regardless of when earned. A deceased member’s spouse
must have been married for at least one year before death.

A Hazardous Duty Services Plan member’s surviving spouse and minor or handicapped or mentally incapacitated child of
children are entitled to survivor benefits of 80% of the member’s final average compensation if the member was killed in
the line of duty. If a member dies in the line of duty as a result of an intentional act of violence, survivor benefits may be
increased to 100% of the member’s final average compensation.

Non-line of duty survivor benefits of the Harbor Police Retirement System may be received after a minimum of five years
of credited service. Survivor benefits paid to a surviving spouse without children are equal to 40% of final average
compensation and cease upon remarriage. Surviving spouse with children under 18 benefits are equal to 60% of final
average compensation, and cease upon remarriage, and children turning 18. No minimum service credit is required for
line of duty survivor benefits which are equal to 60% of final average compensation to surviving spouse, or 100% of final
average compensation if the injury was the result of an intentional act of violence regardiess of children. Line of duty
survivor benefits cease upon remarriage, and then benefit is paid to children under 18.

5. Permanent Benefit Increases/Cost-of-Living Adjustments

As fully described in Title 11 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes, the System allows for the payment of permanent benefit
increases, also known as cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs), that are funded through investment earnings when
recommended by the Board of Trustees and approved by the State Legislature.

Contributions

Contribution requirements of active employees are governed by Section 401 of Title 11 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes
(La. R.S. 11:401) and may be amended by the Louisiana Legislature. Employee and employer contributions are deducted
from a member’s salary and remitted to LASERS by participating employers. The rates in effect during the year ended
June 30, 2022 for the various plans follow:

Employee Employer
Plan Contribution Contribution
Plan Status Rate Rate

Regular Employees and Appellate Law
Clerks

Pre Act 75 (hired before 7/1/2006) Closed 7.5% 39.5%

Post Act 75 (hired after 6/30/2006) Open 8.0% 39.5%
Optional Retirement Plan (ORP)

Pre Act 75 (hired before 7/1/2006) Closed 7.5% 39.5%

Post Act 75 (hired after 6/30/2006) Closed 8.0% 39.5%
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STATE OF LOUISIANA
TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

The District reports $1,238,697 as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from District contributions
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the Net Pension Liability in the year ended June
30, 2022. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ended June 30:

2024 S 949,457
2025 S 112,931
2026 S (103,045)
2027 S 279,355
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Actuarial Assumptions

STATE OF LOUISIANA
TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

A summary of the actuarial methods and assumptions used in determining the total pension liability as of June 30, 2022 are as follows:

Valuation Date
Actuarial Cost Method
Actuarial Assumptions:

Expected Remaining
Service Lives

Investment Rate of Return

Inflation Rate

Mortality

Termination, Disability, and Retirement

Salary Increases

Cost of Living Adjustments

June 30, 2022
Entry Age Normal

2 years
7.25% per annum, net of investment expenses*
2.3% per annum

Non-disabled members — The RP-2014 Blue Collar (males/females)
and White Collar (females) Healthy Annuitant Tables projected on
a fully generational basis by Mortality Improvement Scale MP-
2018.

Disabled members — Mortality rates based on the RP-2000
Disabled Retiree Mortality Table, with no projection for mortality
improvement.

Termination, disability and retirement assumptions were
projected based ona five-year (2014-2018) experience study
of the System's members.

Salary increases were projected based on a 2014-2018 experience
study of the System's members. The salary increase ranges for
specific types of members are:

Lower Upper
Member Type Range Range
Regular 3.0% 12.8%
Judges 2.6% 5.1%
Corrections 3.6% 13.8%
Hazardous Duty 3.6% 13.8%
Wildlife 3.6% 13.8%

The present value of future retirement benefits is based on benefits
currently being paid by the System and includes previously granted
cost of living increases. The projected benefit payments do not
include provisions for potential future increases not yet authorized
by the Board of Trustees as they were deemed not to be
substantively automatic.
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STATE OF LOUISIANA
TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

(10) Postretirement Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB) (continued):

Sensitivity of the proportionate share of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the total OPEB liability using the current discount rate as well
as what the District’s proportionate share of the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is one percentage-point lower or one percentage-point higher than the current rate:

Current Discount

1.0% Decrease Rate 1.0% Increase
(2.650%) (3.650%) (4.650%)
Proportionate Share of Total
OPEB Liability S 2,125,218 S 1,822,404 S 1,582,722

Sensitivity of the proportionate share of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the total OPEB liability using the current healthcare cost trend
rates as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using

healthcare cost trend rates that are one percentage-point lower or one percentage-point higher than the current rates:
Current
Healthcare Cost
1.0% Decrease Trend Rate 1.0% Increase

(4.2% decreasing (5.2% decreasing (6.2% decreasing
to 2.0%) t0 3.0%) to 4.0%)

Proportionate Share of Total
OPEB Liability S 1,567,226 S 1,822,404 S 2,146,356

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the District recognized OPEB expense of (5787,011). At June 30, 2023, the District
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources
Changes in assumptions or other inputs $ - $ (97,804)
Differences between expected and
actual experience - (8,750,372)
Amounts paid by the employer for OPEB
Subsequent to the measurement date - -
Total S - S (8,848,176)
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STATE OF LOUISIANA
TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

(10) Postretirement Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB) (continued):

Deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from the District’s benefit payments subsequent to the
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the total collective OPEB liability in the year ended June 30, 2023.
Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be
recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Net Amount

Recognized in

Year Ended OPEB Expense
2024 S (737,348)
2025 (737,348)
2026 (737,348)
2027 (737,348)
Thereafter (5,898,784)

(11) Leases

The District has no lease obligations at June 30, 2023.

(12) Long-term Liabilities

The following is a summary of long-term debt transactions of the entity for the year ended June 30, 2023:

Balance Balance
June 30, 2022 Additions Reductions June 30, 2023
Compensated absences S 150,217 S 20,164 S (56,701) S 113,680
OPEB liability 9,746,180 - (7,923,776) 1,822,404
Pension liability 3,647,430 1,411,776 - 5,059,206

$ 13,543,827 S 1,431,940 S {7,980477) S 6,995,290

(13) Risk Management

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors
and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The District maintains commercial insurance coverage
to protect against each of these risks of loss. Management believes such coverage is sufficient to preclude any
significant uninsured losses to the District.
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STATE OF LOUISIANA
TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

(14) Contingent Liabilities

There was no outstanding litigation against the District at June 30, 2023.

(15) Related Party Transactions

The District had no related party transactions in the year ended June 30, 2023.

(16) Evaluation of Subsequent Events

The District has evaluated subsequent events through August 28, 2023, the date which the financial statements
were available to be issued. The recent coronavirus pandemic could have a detrimental impact on the District’s
operations and funding. The impact is unknown at the time the financial statements were available to be issued.

(17) Health Care Plan

On February 1, 1990, the District instituted a self-insurance plan for the purpose of providing health insurance
coverage for its employees and retirees. The plan is funded through premiums paid into an escrow account. The
District is responsible for a deductible of $50,000 per covered employee or retiree per year to be paid out of the
escrow funds. Any claims in excess of the 550,000 deductible are reinsured by an excess insurance policy
purchased by the District. This policy pays up to $1,000,000 per insured and has an annual plan limit of $2,000,000.
As of June 30, 2023, the district had a total of 34 employees and commissioners participating in the plan. An
escrow balance of $77,913 was available at June 30, 2023 to fund current and future claims.

(18) Investments

The District does maintain investment accounts as authorized by LSA-RS 33:2955.

Investments can be exposed to custodial credit risk if the securities underlying the investment are uninsured, not
registered in the name of the entity, and are either held by the counterparty or the counterparty’s trust
department or agent, but not in the entity’s name. Repurchase agreements are not subject to credit risk if the
securities underlying the repurchase agreement are exempt from credit risk disclosure. The following investments
are uninsured, unregistered and held by counterparty’s trust department or agent not in the entity’s name.

GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application, requires disclosures to be made about fair
value measurements, the level of fair value hierarchy, and valuation techniques. The fair value hierarchy
categorizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three levels.

a. Level 1 inputs — the valuation is based on quoted market prices for identical assets or
liabilities traded in active markets;

b. Level 2 inputs — the valuation is based on quoted market prices for similar instruments traded
in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in
markets that are not active, and inputs other than quoted prices that are
observable for the asset or liability.
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STATE OF LOUISIANA
TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

(18) Investments (continued):

c. Level 3 inputs —the valuation is determined by using the best information available under the
circumstances, might include the government’s own data, but it should
adjust those data if (a) reasonably available information indicates that other
market participants would use different data or (b) there is something
particular to the government that is not available to other market
participants.

Fair values of assets measured on a recurring basis at June 30, 2023 are as follows:

Quoted Prices in Significant
Active Markets for Other Observable Unobservable
Identical Assets Inputs Inputs
Fair Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Fixed Income Investments S 2,836,156 S - S 2,836,156 S -

Fixed Income Investments include United States Treasury securities, corporate bonds and municipality bonds.

Fair values for the Authority’s investments categorized in Level 1 would have been obtained using quoted prices from
active markets in which these securities are traded. Fair values for investments categorized in Level 2 have been
provided by the Authority’s investment advisors, or other sources and are based on other observable inputs. The District
has no investments categorized in Level 3.

(19) Construction in Progress

The District had various construction projects in progress as of June 30, 2023. Estimated costs to complete such
contracts total approximately $3,245,000. Estimated completion dates vary.
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State of Louisiana Exhibit G
Tensas Basin Levee District Page 34
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
of the Governmental Fund-Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023
Favorable
Budget Actual (Unfavorable)
REVENUES:
Taxes S 6,480,000 S 6,453,927 S (26,073)
Intergovernmental-
State Revenue Sharing 31,000 72,441 41,441
Intergovernmental 2,947,000 2,932,189 (14,811)
Royalties and Leases 213,000 221,408 8,408
Investment Earnings/Interest (1,000) 116,580 117,580
Miscellaneous 111,000 31,661 (79,339)
Total Revenues 9,781,000 9,828,206 47,206
EXPENDITURES:
Current-
General Government-
Personnel Services 4,118,000 3,236,883 881,117
Travel 13,000 13,942 (942)
Operating Services 1,066,000 1,324,999 (258,999)
Supplies 312,000 35,113 276,887
Professional Services 70,000 359,688 (289,688)
Capital Outlay 2,350,000 1,744,579 605,421
Total Expenditures 7,929,000 6,715,204 1,213,796
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue
over Expenditures 1,852,000 3,113,002 1,261,002
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Sale of Assets - 85,232 85,232
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue and
Other Sources over Expenditures and
Other Uses 1,852,000 3,198,234 1,346,234
Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 4,184,994 9,523,259 (5,338,265)

Fund Balance - End of Year S

6,036,994 S

12,721,493 $  (3,992,031)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.



Tensas Basin Levee District

Schedule of Employer's Share of Net Pension Liabiity

Last Ten Fiscal Years {1} {2)

Employer's Proportion of the Net Pension Liability {Asset|
Employer's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset]

Employer's Covered-Employee Payroli

Employer's Proporticnate Share of the Net Pension Liability
(Asset) as a Percentage of its Covered-Employee Payroli

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total Pension Liability

Exhibit H
Page 35
2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

006692% 0.06627% 0.06596% 0.06430% 0.07590% 0.07667% 0.07219% 007127% 0.07118%
5.059,206 S 3,647,430 5,455,084 4,694,776 S 5.176,393 S 5,396,812 $ 5,669,071 $ 4,847,300 $ 4,451,058
1,390,350 $ 1,376,896 1,365,951 1,286,032 S 1,467,181 $ 1,427,977 $ 1,356,498 $ 1,351,523 §$ 1,310,650
363 884 264.90% 3589.36% 365.06% 352.81% 377 93% 417.92% 358.65% 33961%
63.7% 72.8% 58.0% 62.9% 64.3% 62.5% 57.7% 62.7% 65.0%

{1) Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years wili be dispiayed as they become availabie

{2) The amounts presented have a measurement date of the previous fiscal year end



Tensas Basin Levee District
Schedule of Employer Contributions
Last Ten Fiscal Years {1)

Contributions in

Exhibit |
Page 36

Contributions

Relation to Employer's asa % of

Contractually Contractually Contribution Covered Covered

Reguired Reguired Deficiency Employee Employee

Date Contribution Contribution {Excess) Payroll Payroll

2023 5 575,114 § 634,159 S (59,045) S 1,390,350 45.61%
2022 S 553,266 $ 615,456 $ (62,190} S 1,376,896 44 70%
2021 S 554,736 S 644,612 § (89,876) S 1,365,951 47 19%
2020 5 524,612 § 564,072 S (39,460) S 1,286,032 43.86%
2019 S 556,705 S 550,025 S 6,680 S 1,467,181 37.49%
2018 S 541,780 $ 549,532 $ (7,752) S 1,427,977 38 48%
2017 S 518,791 $ 500,905 S 17,886 S 1,356,498 36 93%
2016 5 517,889 $ 495,117 § 22,772 % 1,351,523 36.63%
2015 ) 437,898 S 422,203 S 15,695 S 1,310,650 32.21%

The amounts presented have a measurement date of the previous fiscal year end.

(1) Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available.
For reference only:
1. Employer contribution rate multiplied by employer's covered employee payroll.
2. Actual employer contributions remitted to Retirement Systems
3. Employer's covered employee payroll amount for fiscal year ended June 30, 2022.

Notes to Required Supplementary Information
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

Changes of Benefit Terms include:
2015 1) A 1.5% COLA, effective July 1, 2014, provided by Act 102 of the 2014 Louisiana Regular Legislative Session, and,
2015 2) Improved benefits for certain members employed by the Office of Adult Probation and Parole within the

Department of Public Safety and Corrections as established by Act 852 of 2014, and,
2017 3) A 1.5% COLA, effective July 1, 2016, provided by Acts 93 and 512 of the 2016 Louisiana Regular Legislative Session, and,
2017 4) Added benefits for members of the Harbor Police Retirement System which was merged with LASERS effective July 1, 2015

by Act 648 of 2014.

2018 No changes in benefit terms in the June 30, 2017 valuation.

2019 No changes in benefit terms in the June 30, 2018 valuation.

2020 No changes in benefit terms in the June 30, 2019 valuation.

2021 No changes in benefit terms in the June 30, 2020 valuation.

2022 No changes in benefit terms in the june 30, 2021 valuation

2023 No changes in benefit terms in the June 30, 2022 valuation.

Changes of Assumptions include:
2018 There were several changes in assumptions for the June 30, 2017 valuation. The Board adopted a plan to gradually reduce the discount
rate from 7.75% to 7.50% in .05% annual increments, beginning July 1, 2017. Therefore, the discount rate was reduced from 7.75%
10 7.70% for the June 30, 2017 valuation. A 7.65% discount rate was used to determine the projected contribution requirements for fiscal
year 2018/2019. The Board reduced the inflation assumption from 3.0% to 2.75%, effective July 1, 2017. Since the infiation
assumption is a component of the salary increase assumption, all salary increase assumptions decreased by .25%. In addition, the
projected contribution requirement for fiscal year 2018/2019 includes direct funding of administrative expenses, rather than a
reduction in the assumed rate of return, per Act 94 of 2016.
2019 For the valuation year ended June 30, 2018, the investment rate of return was decreased from 7.70% to 7 65%. The inflation rate

was also decreased from 2 75% to 2.5%

2020 For the valuation year ended June 30, 2019, the investment rate of return was decreased from 7.65% to 7.60%.

2021 For the valuation year ended June 30, 2020, the investment rate of return was decreased from 7.60% to 7.55%.

2022 For the valuation year ended June 30, 2021, the investment rate of return was decreased from 7.55% to 7 40%.

2023 For the valuation year ended lune 30, 2022, the investment rate of return was decreased from 7.40% to 7 25%.



Tensas Basin Levee District Exhibit )
Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios for the Page 37
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Total OPEB Liability

Service cost S 695,971
Interest 342,720
Changes of benefit terms -
Differences between expected and actual experience (8,750,372)
Changes of assumptions (97,804)
Benefit payments (114,291)
Net change in total OPEB liability (7,923,776)
Total OPEB liability - beginning 9,746,180
Total OPEB liability - ending (a) S 1,822,404
Covered-employee payroll $ 1,697,818

Net OPEB liability as a percentage of
covered-employee payroll 107.34%

Notes to Schedule:
There are no assets accumulated in a trust that meet the requirements in paragraph 4 of GASB
Statement 75 to pay related benefits.

Benefit Changes. The discount rate increased from 3.330% to 3.650%.

Changes of Assumptions. The age adjustment factor decreased from 1.927607 to 1.00 for the year ended June 30, 2023.
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June 30, 2023 38

Note: This schedule is required for all local auditees, including quasi-public entities.

Schedule of Compensation, Benefits and Other Payments to Agency Head or Chief Executive
Officer

Year Ended: June 30, 2023

Agency Head: Edward B. Waggoner, Executive Director

Purpose Amount

Salary 136,989
Benefits-insurance -
Benefits-retirement 65,581
Deferred Compensation 6,849

Car allowance -

Reimbursements (meals) -

Travel (mileage, parking, tolls, taxi, etc.) -

Registration fees -

Conference travel (air fare) -
Housing / Hotel -

Annual Leave Payout -

FY TOTAL: 209,419

Audit\ACT706BenComAgyHd.xls



State Revenue Sharing

State of Louisiana
Tensas Basin Levee District
Schedule of State Funding
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

$ 72,441

Exhibit M
Page 39



State of Louisiana
Tensas Basin Levee District
Schedule of Per Diem Paid to Board Members
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Commissioners Amount

Mike Calloway S 1,155
Michelle Collum 210
Antwain Downs 945
Robert Neal Harwell 1,155
Rodney Hutchins 1,155
Drew Keahey 12,000
Dustin Morris 210
Ashley Peters 735
Johnny Turner 945
Kenneth Wilson 630
Ben Zeagler 1,155
Total S 20,295

The schedule of compensation paid to board members was prepared in compliance with House
Concurrent Resolution No. 54 of the 1979 Session of the Louisiana Legislature. Per Diem payments
are authorized by Louisiana Revised Statute 38:308 and are included in the personnel services
expenses. Board members are paid $75 per day up to a maximum of 36 days per year for board
meetings and/or official business. The board president may receive compensation not to exceed
$1,000 per month in lieu of per diem.

Exhibit N
Page 40






EXHIBIT P
STATE OF LOUISIANA
TENSAS BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

A. SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS

Financial Statements:
Type of auditor’s report issued: unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting:
e  Material weakness identified? ves X no
e Significant deficiencies identified that are
not material weaknesses yes X no
¢ Noncompliance material to financial
statements noted? yes X no

B. SUMMARY OF PRIOR YEAR AUDITOR’S RESULTS

Financial Statements:
Type of auditor’s report issued: unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting:
¢  Material weakness identified? ves X _no
¢ Significant deficiencies identified that are
not material weaknesses ves X no
e Noncompliance material to financial
statements noted? ves X no
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